

To Be Argued By:
RICHARD A. JACOBSEN
Time Requested: 30 Minutes

APL-2020-00018
New York County Clerk's Index No. 650369/13

Court of Appeals
STATE OF NEW YORK

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, solely in its capacity as
Trustee of the HOME EQUITY ASSET TRUST 2007-1 (HEAT 2007-1),
Plaintiff-Respondent,
—against—

DLJ MORTGAGE CAPITAL, INC.,
Defendant-Appellant.

BRIEF FOR DEFENDANT-APPELLANT

RICHARD A. JACOBSEN
BARRY S. LEVIN
JOHN ANSBRO
PAUL F. RUGANI
DANIEL A. RUBENS
ORRICK, HERRINGTON
& SUTCLIFFE LLP
51 West 52nd Street
New York, New York 10019
Telephone: (212) 506-5000
Facsimile: (212) 506-5151
Attorneys for Defendant-Appellant

March 27, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
STATEMENT OF RELATED LITIGATION	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	6
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	6
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. Background	7
A. The parties execute a Pooling and Servicing Agreement to create the securitization at issue.....	7
B. The parties agree to a loan-specific sole remedy for representation and warranty breaches.....	8
C. Plaintiff provides timely breach notices as to less than 25% of the loans in the trust.	10
II. The Proceedings Below	11
A. The motion court permits Plaintiff to proceed with repurchase claims on hundreds of loans that it failed to identify in timely breach notices.....	11
B. The Appellate Division affirms and grants leave to appeal to this Court.	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The PSA Requires Timely Notice As To Every Loan For Which Plaintiff Asserts A Claim.....	17
A. The courts below ignored that the parties agreed to a loan-specific sole remedy that requires timely, loan-specific breach notices.	17
B. Relation back cannot be used to excuse timely compliance with contractual requirements.....	21

C.	The First Department’s RMBS-specific relation-back holdings are unsound.	26
1.	The presence of “some timely claims” does not nullify contractual preconditions to additional claims.	27
2.	Alleged breaches involving different loans do not arise from the same transaction or occurrence.....	30
D.	Even under the First Department’s erroneous <i>Nomura</i> decision, Plaintiff’s timely breach letters fail to give notice of “systemic” breaches in the trust.	35
E.	Plaintiff’s untimely invocation of CPLR 205(a) has no bearing on relation back here.	38
II.	The PSA’s Specified Remedy Does Not Include Interest That Never Actually “Accrued” On A Loan.	41
A.	The PSA’s Repurchase Price limits Plaintiff’s recovery for liquidated loans to unpaid interest that actually “accrued” before the loan was extinguished through liquidation.	42
B.	The lower courts’ reasons for disregarding the plain meaning of “accrued and unpaid interest” lack merit.	45
	CONCLUSION	48
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>159 MP Corp. v. Redbridge Bedford, LLC</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 353 (2019)	42, 47
<i>ACE Sec. Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 40 Misc. 3d 562 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. 2013)	47
<i>ACE Sec. Corp. v. DB Structured Prods., Inc.</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 581 (2015)	22, 24, 25, 26, 29, 30
<i>Ambac Assurance Corp. v. Countrywide Home Loans Inc.</i> , 31 N.Y.3d 569 (2018)	19
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon Tr. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-505 (CM) (GWG), 2017 WL 737344 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 2017)	36
<i>Buran v. Coupal</i> , 87 N.Y.2d 173 (1995)	22, 23, 24, 30
<i>Carrick v. Cent. Gen. Hosp.</i> , 51 N.Y.2d 242 (1980)	40
<i>Cent. Mortg. Co. v. Morgan Stanley Mortg. Capital Holdings LLC</i> , Civ. No. 5140-CS, 2012 WL 3201139 (Del. Ch. Aug. 7, 2012)	32, 33
<i>CitiMortgage, Inc. v. Equity Bank, N.A.</i> , 942 F.3d 861 (8th Cir. 2019)	44
<i>Clairol Dev., LLC v. Vill. of Spencerport</i> , 100 A.D.3d 1546 (4th Dep’t 2012)	25
<i>Cooper v. Sleepy’s, LLC</i> , 126 A.D.3d 664 (2d Dep’t 2015)	25

<i>Duffy v. Horton Mem. Hosp.</i> , 66 N.Y.2d 473 (1985)	22, 23
<i>Esoimeme v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , No. 10-CV-2259 (JAM) (EFB) (PS), 2011 WL 3875881 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 1, 2011)	44
<i>Fed. Hous. Fin. Agency v. UBS Americas, Inc.</i> , 858 F. Supp. 2d 306 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	24
<i>First Place Bank v. Skyline Funding, Inc.</i> , No. 10-CV-2044, 2011 WL 3273071 (N.D. Ill. July 27, 2011).....	44
<i>Greater N.Y. Health Care Facilities Ass’n v. DeBuono</i> , 91 N.Y.2d 716 (1998)	33, 34
<i>Home Equity Mortg. Tr. Series 2006-1 v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1175 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	16, 28, 31, 35, 45, 46
<i>HSBC Bank USA v. Merrill Lynch Mortg. Lending, Inc.</i> , Index No. 652793/2016, 2018 WL 2722870 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. June 6, 2018).....	30
<i>HSBC Bank USA v. Merrill Lynch Mortg. Lending, Inc.</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1149 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	27, 30, 35
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 125 A.D.3d 1073 (3d Dep’t 2015).....	25
<i>MASTR Asset Backed Sec. Tr. 2006-HE3 ex rel. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. WMC Mortg. Corp.</i> , No. 11-CV-2542 (JRT) (TNL), 2012 WL 4511065 (D. Minn. Oct. 1, 2012).....	43
<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc. v. Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc.</i> , 133 A.D.3d 96 (1st Dep’t 2015).....	14, 16, 27, 28, 35, 45

<i>Nomura Home Equity Loan, Inc. v. Nomura Credit & Capital, Inc.</i> , 30 N.Y.3d 572 (2017)	2, 19, 20, 28, 47
<i>Peterson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 248 N.W. 667 (Minn. 1933).....	44
<i>S. Wine & Spirits of Am., Inc. v. Impact Eenvtl. Eng'g, PLLC</i> , 80 A.D.3d 505 (1st Dep't 2011).....	26
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , Index No. 650369/2013, 2015 WL 5915285 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 8, 2015)	12, 14
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 141 A.D.3d 431 (1st Dep't 2016).....	38
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 176 A.D.3d 466 (1st Dep't 2019)	15, 16, 17, 21, 27, 31, 36, 39, 42, 45
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 72 (2019) (“ABSHE”)	38, 39, 40
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 84 (2019) (“HEAT 2006-5”).....	28, 39, 41
<i>U.S. Bank Nat'l Ass'n v. GreenPoint Mortg. Funding, Inc.</i> , 147 A.D.3d 79 (1st Dep't 2016).....	16, 25, 26, 35, 37

Statutes

CPLR 203(a)	22
CPLR 203(f)	5, 22, 24, 27, 28, 40
CPLR 205(a)	38, 39, 40, 41
CPLR 5602(b)(1)	6
CPLR 5713.....	6

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (11th ed. 2019).....	42
Defs.’ Joint Mem. of Law in Support of Mot. to Dismiss, <i>IKB Int’l S.A. v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , Index No. 654442/2015 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Oct. 5, 2016).....	20, 21
Law of Distressed Real Estate	44
Oxford English Dictionary (3d ed. 2011)	42
David D. Siegel, <i>New York Practice</i> (6th ed.).....	39
Jenean Taranto, <i>Mortgage Liens in New York</i> (2d ed.)	43
U.S. Bank’s Mem. of Law, <i>Phoenix Light SF DAC v. U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n</i> , No. 14-CV-10116 (VSB) (DCF), Doc. No. 244 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2018).....	20
